
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Stuart Robinson 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74360 
 

 
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Steven Courtney 
Tel: 24 74707 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH AND WELL-BEING AND ADULT SOCIAL 
CARE) 

 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Wednesday, 21st November, 2012 at 10.00 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
P Truswell - Middleton Park; 

G Hussain - Roundhay; 

T Murray - Garforth and Swillington; 

J Walker - Headingley; 

C Fox - Adel and Wharfedale; 

S Armitage - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

K Bruce - Rothwell; 

J Illingworth (Chair) - Kirkstall; 

S Varley - Morley South; 

S Bentley - Weetwood; 

M Robinson - Harewood; 
 

Co-optees 
Joy Fisher Leeds LINk 

Sally Morgan Equality Issues 
Betty Smithson Leeds LINk 
Emma Stewart Alliance of Service Users and Carers 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).  
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND THE PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

           No exempt items on this agenda. 
 
 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.   Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 24th October 2012. 
 

1 - 10 

7   
 

  TRANSFORMATION OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL 
CARE SERVICES IN LEEDS 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on the transformation of 
Health and Social Care Services in Leeds. 
 

11 - 
142 



 

 
D 

8   
 

  REVIEW OF CHILDREN'S CONGENITAL HEART 
SERVICES IN ENGLAND; JOINT HEALTH 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
(YORKSHIRE AND THE HUMBER) - REFERRAL 
TO THE SECRETARY OF STATE FOR HEALTH 
(DRAFT REPORT) 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on the review of Children's 
Congenital Heart Services in England; Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and 
the Humber) - Referral to the Secretary of State for 
Health (Draft Report). 
 

143 - 
152 

9   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development setting out a provisional 
work schedule for the Board for consideration. 
 

153 - 
180 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
Wednesday 19th December 2012 at 10.00am (Pre-
meeting for Board Members at 9.30am) 
 

 

 
 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 21st November, 2012 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH AND WELL-BEING AND ADULT SOCIAL 
CARE) 

 
WEDNESDAY, 24TH OCTOBER, 2012 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Illingworth in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, K Bruce, N Buckley, 
C Fox, M Harland, G Hussain, T Murray, 
P Truswell and S Varley 
 

  
           CO-OPTED MEMBERS: 
 
           Joy Fisher, Leeds LINk 
           Betty Smithson, Leeds LINk 
           Emma Stewart, Alliance of Service Users 
 
 

47 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed everyone to the October meeting of the Scrutiny Board 
(Health and Well-being and Adult Social Care). 
 

48 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and other Interests  
The following other significant interest was declared at the meeting:- 
 

• Joy Fisher (Leeds LINk) in her capacity as a member of the ‘Making it 
Real’ Expert Advisory Group involved with preparation of the document 
entitled ‘Better Lives Explained, a Leeds draft Local Account of Adult 
Social Care for 2012/13 (Agenda Item 9) (Minute 53 refers) 

 
49 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors M Robinson 
and J Walker and Sally Morgan, Co-optee (Equality Issues). 
 
Notification had been received for Councillor N Buckley to substitute for 
Councillor M Robinson and for Councillor M Harland to substitute for 
Councillor J Walker. 
 

50 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
Councillor P Truswell referred to the Review of Children’s Congenial Cardiac 
Services (Minute 39 refers) and asked for the Chair to provide an update on 
progress. 
 
The Chair informed the meeting that the issue had been referred to the   
Secretary of State for determination but there had been a delay in completing 
the supporting referral report from the Scrutiny Board and the Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber) (Joint HOSC), 
due to significant delays in obtaining all the relevant background information 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 21st November, 2012 

 

from the Joint Committee of Primary Care Trusts (JCPCT) and its supporting 
secretariat.  
 
Councillor T Murray enquired about the timescales in relation to this authority 
presenting a case to the Minister. 

 
The Principal Scrutiny Adviser informed the meeting that it was hoped to 
finalise the supporting referral reports and submitted within approximately 
four/five weeks. It was noted that an additional meeting of the Scrutiny Board 
(Health and Wellbeing and Adult Social Care) may be required to agree the 
referral report. 
 
Joy Fisher, Leeds LINk referred to the Update on Recommendations following 
deputation to Scrutiny by the National Federation of the Blind (Minute 40 
refers) and informed the meeting that attendees in the audience at the last 
Board meeting had raised concerns that the debate had not been an honest 
account of the current situation. 
 
The Principal Scrutiny Adviser informed the meeting that the Head of Scrutiny 
and Member Development had received a letter from the National Federation 
of the Blind on this issue. A reply had been sent requesting specific details of 
any inaccurate and/or misleading information that had been presented to the 
Scrutiny Board.  The Principal Scrutiny Adviser also advised that to date no 
further details had been provided. 
 
In terms of the way forward, the Principal Scrutiny Adviser informed the 
meeting that a further dialogue was required with Service Users and that there 
would be discussions with the Chair around how the National Federation of 
the Blind might contribute to the discussion when the Scrutiny Board re-visited 
this issue later in the municipal year.   
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the update and additional information provided be noted. 
(b) That the minutes of the meeting held on 26th September 2012 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

51 2012/13 Performance Report - Quarter 1  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development introduced aspects of a 
report from the Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and 
Performance) deferred from the previous meeting.  The report summarised 
the performance against the strategic priorities for the council relevant to 
Health and Wellbeing and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 
 

•••• Performance Reports for the four Health and Wellbeing City 
Priority Plan Priorities (Appendix 1 refers) 

 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 21st November, 2012 

 

The following representatives were in attendance and responded to 
Members’ queries and comments:- 
 

•••• Councillor L Mulherin (Executive Board Member for Health 
and Wellbeing), Leeds City Council 

•••• Dr. Ian Cameron (Joint Director of Public Health) – NHS 
Airedale Bradford & Leeds/Leeds City Council 

 
At the request of the Chair, Councillor Mulherin and the Joint Director of 
Public Health reported on the public health elements of the report. In their 
respective presentations they focused on smoking and health inequalities 
as identified in the Health and Wellbeing City Priority Plan and provided 
the meeting with backg
[...]
owing the review of Children’s Congenial Cardiac Services 

• A report to Executive Board likely to presented in the near future on the 
implications (and associated progress) relating to The Health and 
Social Care Act (2012). This was likely to include implications for 
scrutiny.  While any detailed regulations and guidance was still 
awaited, the Scrutiny Board agreed it was difficult to foresee how 
Council could discharge its powers relating to the scrutiny of health 
other than through the existing overview and scrutiny function/ 
arrangements 

•  The need to convene a meeting of the Health Service Development 
Working Group in the near future 

• Consideration be given to the potential input of Mr J Pritlove at the 
Mental Health working group meeting scheduled for December 2012. 
The specific purpose being to discuss issues around Out of Area 
Placements 

 
RESOLVED – 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices, alongside the issues 
discussed at the meeting, be noted. 

b) That the Executive Board minutes presented be noted. 
c) That, with the inclusion of the areas identified at the meeting, the work 

schedule as presented be approved. 
 

55 Date and Time of the Next Meeting  
Wednesday 21st November 2012 at 10.00am – Pre- meeting for all Board 
Members at 9.30am 
 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 12.30pm) 
 
 

Page 10



 

 

Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Health and Well-Being and Adult Social Care) 

Date: 21 November 2012 

Subject:  Transformation of Health and Social Care Services in Leeds   

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. In June 2012, the Scrutiny Board (Health and Wellbeing and Adult Social Care) 
agreed its inquiry report and recommendations associated with the Transformation of 
Health and Social Care Services  in Leeds.   

 
2. The purpose of this report is to present an update against a number of the Scrutiny 

Board’s previous recommendations.  A summary of the recommendations from that 
report is attached at Annex 1 for information.   

 
3. Updates covering the following areas are attached to this report: 
 

Governance arrangements for integrated working with Adult Social Care and Health 
(Recommendation 10) 

 
4. The report presented to Executive Board on 17 October 2012, is attached for 

consideration.   The minutes from that meeting are presented elsewhere on this 
agenda for consideration.  However, the Scrutiny Board is asked to note the following 
Executive Board resolutions in this regard: 

 

(a) That the approach to Section 75, Section 76 and Section 256 agreements 
for the governance and pooling of Health and Social Care resources be 
endorsed. 

 

(b) That the process for the Director of Adult Social Services to approve future 
agreements under the delegations afforded to her within the Council's 
Constitution, Officer Delegation Scheme (Executive Functions), be noted. 

 

 Report author:  Steven Courtney 

Tel:  24 74707 

Agenda Item 7

Page 11



 

 

(c) That it be noted that the agreements will be subject to formal review every 
3 years, but monitored annually during this time in order to assure their 
continuing relevance and effectiveness. 

 
Partnership arrangements between Adult Social Care and Leeds and York 
Partnership Foundation Trust (LYPFT) (Recommendation 9) 

 
5. The Director of Adult Social Services approved the Section 75 Agreement between 

LYPFT and Leeds City Council for the integration of council Mental Health 
Assessment and Care Management Teams with LYPFT Community Health Teams on 
28 September 2012.  The associated
[...]
in terms of  both ‘cash 

releasing’ and increased productivity) achieved through the work of the 
Transformation Board and the associated projects / supporting 

workstreams. 

 

   

 Recommendation  4  

 

Following the operation of the local 111 service for a period not exceeding 
18-months, that the Clinical Commissioning Groups review the provision 
of local urgent care services to ensure they continue to meet the needs of 

the people of Leeds. 

 

   

 Recommendation  5  
 

That the Chief Executive of NHS Airedale, Bradford and Leeds ensures 
that: 
 

(a) The Scrutiny Board comments aimed at improving access to Leeds 
Urgent Care Services are considered and taken forward appropriately. 

 

(b) Future public consultation exercises should, as a minimum gather 
partial postcode information to facilitate better interrogation and 

analysis of responses. 

 

   

 Recommendation  6  
 

That the Chief Executive of NHS Airedale, Bradford and Leeds ensures that 

Clinical Commissioning Groups are encouraged to agree and adopt 
consistent approaches to consultation, including the collection and 
analysis of postcode information.    

 

  
 

 

Page 13



   
  
 

 

 
Recommendation 7  
 

By December 2012, the Director of Adult Social Services, the Chief 

Executive of NHS Airedale, Bradford and Leeds and the three Clinical 
Commissioning Groups provide a joint report to the successor Scrutiny 
Board (Health and Wellbeing and Adult Social Care), on the work around 

risk stratification and its impact on services across the local health and 
social care economy. 

 

   

 
Recommendation 8  
 

By August 2012, the Director of Adult Social Services and the Chief 
Executive of Leeds Community Healthcare NHS Trust provide the 
successor Scrutiny Board (Health and Wellbeing and Adult Social Care) 

with a progress report on the development of integrated health and social 
care teams – with a particular focus on the relative success of new ways 

of working trialled at each of the three demonstrator sites.  

 

   

 
Recommendation 9  
 

By September 2012, the Director of Adult Social Services and the Chief 
Executive of Leeds and York Partnership NHS Foundation Trust provide a 
joint progress report to the successor Scrutiny Board on the development 

of the formal partnership arrangements between Adult Social Services and 
Leeds and York Partnership NHS Foundation Trust, with a particular 

emphasis on the areas of potential risk, including  governance 
arrangements, finance, human resources and performance. 

 

   

 
Recommendation  10  
 

During the municipal year 2012/13, the Shadow Health and Wellbeing 

Board considers the governance arrangements associated with service 
integration, with the aim of developing some guiding principals and 
agreeing an overarching framework. 

 

   

 Recommendation  11  
 

By September 2012, the Director of Adult Social Services and the Chief 

Executive of Leeds Community Healthcare NHS Trust provide a joint report 
to the successor Scrutiny Board on the progress of the Harry Booth House 

project.  

 

   

 Recommendation  12  
 

That, following a suitable period of operation and in discussion with the 
successor Scrutiny Board,  the Director of Adult Social Services provides a 
further report on Harry Booth House that reviews its operation, 

achievements and outlines the benefits realised across the local health 
and social care economy.  

 

 

Page 14



�

�

�����������	��
��������������������������������

��������������������������


��������	��������������

��������������� !����� ����"�"����"��"�� ������#��$�" �#��	�%����	�

���������	����
�����
������		�������� ������ �����

�	���
��������������	���������
� �

�������������
��������	������
��������������������������������
������������

������ �����

�����������������
��� 
��	���!

"���� ������ �����

#�������������������������	������
�����$�������	��������� ������ �����

�	���
������������������	��������%���
[...]
s with LYPFT 
Community Health Teams. 

2. The adoption of robust legal agreements for  joint working ensures a consistency of 
approach and makes efficient use of officer time from both organisations. It also 
ensures that we have a co-ordinated approach to the governance of integrated teams 
overseen by a Partnership Board  

3. The agreement follows a clear rationale thereby promoting effective partnership 
working with the aim of effective and optimum use of resources. This will allow both 
Health and Social Care to meet the assessed health and social care needs of the 
citizens of Leeds who are eligible to access secondary mental health provision. 

Recommendations 

4. The Director of Adult Social Services (DASS) is asked to approve the Section 75 
agreement between Leeds City Council and LYPFT for the integration of council Mental 
Health Assessment and Care Management Teams with LYPFT Community Health 
Teams. 

 Report author: Maxine Naismith 

Tel:  50449 

ANNEX 3 

Page 23



 

 

1 Purpose of This Report 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to recommend that the DASS approves the 
partnership arrangements between Adult Social Care and LYPFT under the 
auspices of Section 75, National Health Service Act 2006.  

2 Background Information 

2.1 Section 75 of the National Health Service Act 2006 provides that health bodies 
and Local Authority services can pool money and integrate resources and 
management structures. These powers are intended to support partnership 
working and result in service improvements through the joining up of existing  
services or the development of new initiatives. 

2.2 These agreements can be either pooled budget arrangements commissioner led  
services or integrated provider agreements. This agreement is in relation to 
integrated provider arrangements. 

2.3 In Leeds we have enjoyed an informal partnership arrangement with the provider 
trust and teams have been co-located in Health bases for a number of years. The 
implementat
[...]
ctions in length of stay 

• increased numbers of referrals from the community 

• reductions in the levels of health associated infections 

• reductions in dependency at discharge 

• reduction in transfers to hospital and long term care 

• service user satisfaction 

A new name for ex Harry Booth House will be unveiled in the near future 
following consultation with the Executive Member for Adult Social Care, local 
members, local community groups and ex residents of Harry Booth House. 

 

 

 

 

Page 142



 

 

Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Health and Well-Being and Adult Social Care) 

Date: 21 November 2012 

Subject:  Review of Children’s Congenital Heart Services in England: Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber) – referral to 
the Secretary of State for Health (draft report) 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: Not applicable 

Appendix number: Not applicable 

 

Summary of main issues  
 

1. The purpose of this report is to present the draft report of the Joint Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber) to support its referral of the Joint 
Committee of Primary Care Trusts’ (JCPCT) decision around the reconfiguration of 
Children’s Congenital Cardiac Surgical Centres across England.   

 
2. The Joint HOSC is scheduled to meet on 16 November 2012 to consider its draft 

report, which is attached for consideration by the Scrutiny Board (Health and Wellbeing 
and Adult Social Care). 

 
Background 
 

3. Proposals around the future of Children’s Congenital Heart Services in England were 
launched for public consult
[...]
 report to the Joint Committee of 
Primary Care Trusts (JCPCT) – as the appropriate decision-making body – on 10 
October 2011. 

 
3. At its meeting on 4 July 2012, the JCPCT agreed consultation Option B for 

implementation and the designation of congenital heart networks led by the following 
surgical centres: 

 

• Newcastle upon Tyne Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 

• Alder Hey Children’s Hospital NHS Foundation Trust  

• Birmingham Children’s Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 

• University Hospitals of Bristol NHS Foundation Trust 

• Southampton University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 

• Great Ormond Street Hospital for Children NHS Foundation Trust 

• Guy’s and St. Thomas’ NHS Foundation Trust 
 
4. A formal response to the Joint HOSC’s report was received on 18 July 2012 and 

considered at the Joint HOSC’s previous meeting on 24 July 2012. 
 

 Report author:  Steven Courtney 

Tel:  24 74707 

Page 145



 

 

5. At the same meeting (24 July 2012) the Joint HOSC considered the JCPCT’s decision 
and the associated Decision-Making Business Case.  The Joint HOSC also heard from 
a range of interested parties / stakeholders, including: 

 

• The JCPCT and supporting secretariat; 

• Parent representatives; 

• The Children’s Heart Surgery Fund; 

• Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust  

• Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing (Leeds City Council) 

• Stuart Andrew (MP) 
 
6. At that meeting, the Joint HOSC made the following resolutions: 
 

(a) That the 4 July 2012 decision of the Joint Committee of Primary Care Trusts, 
regarding the future reconfiguration of Children’s Congenital Cardiac Surgical 
Centres, and associated network configuration, be referred to the Secretary of 
State for Health for consideration, on the basis of the decision not being in the 
interest of the local NHS. 

 
(b) That, reflecting the evidence considered and the issues raised by members of the 

Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber), a 
draft report be prepared to support the referral to the Secretary of State for Health 

 
7. The purpose of this report is to present the draft report to support the referral to the 

Secretary of State for Health detailed above. 
 
Recommendations 
 
8. That the Joint HOSC: 

a. Considers the details presented in draft report and identifies any necessary 
amendments; and, 

b. Subject to any amendments, agree the report for submission to the Secretary of 
State for Health. 

 

Page 146



 

 

1.0  Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the draft report to support the referral to the 

Secretary of State for Health of the decision of the Joint Committee of Primary Care 
Trusts (JCPCT)  decision in relation to the review of Children’s Congenital Heart 
Services in England and the reconfiguration of designated surgical centres. 

 
2.0  Background information 
 
2.1 Proposals around the future of Children’s Congenital Heart Services in England 

were launched for public consultation on 1 March 2011, running until 1 July 2011 
 
2.2 At its meeting on 4 October 2011,  the Joint HOSC agreed its consultation response 

and outline report.  The Joint HOSC submitted its formal response to the 
consultation on 5 October 2011 and subsequently issued a formal report to the Joint 
Committee of Primary Care Trusts (JCPCT) – as the appropriate decision-making 
body – on 10 October 2011. 

 
2.3 A formal response to the Joint HOSC’s report was received on 18 July 2012 and 

considered at the Joint HOSC’s previous meeting on 24 July 2012. 
 
2.4 The Joint HOSCs report highlighted a number of areas that it believed required 

further and more detailed consideration, while the overall view of the Joint HOSC 
was that any future service model that did not include a designated children’s 
cardiac surgical centre at Leeds would have a disproportionately negative impact on 
the children and families across Yorkshire and the Humber. This view, as detaile
[...]
erial consideration of the health and 
planning reference group. 

 

Page 178



 
Conclusion 
 

26. We hope that our comments and observations inform the ongoing discussions 
and consideration of the draft Core Strategy, including those held at the Scrutiny 
Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) and the Executive Board, ahead of the 
final draft being presented for agreement at Full Council in November 2012. 

 
 
Councillor John Illingworth 
Chair, Scrutiny Board (Health and Wellbeing and Adult Social Care) 
 
October 2012 
 
 

Page 179



Page 180

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Transformation of Health and Social Care Services in Leeds
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7
	Appendix 8

	8 Review of Children's Congenital Heart Services in England; Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber) - Referral to the Secretary of State for Health (Draft Report)
	Appendix

	9 Work Schedule
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Wednesday, 23

rd
 January, 2013 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH AND WELL-BEING AND ADULT SOCIAL 
CARE) 

 
WEDNESDAY, 21ST NOVEMBER, 2012 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Illingworth in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, K Bruce, C Fox,  
G Hussain, C Macniven, M Robinson, 
P Truswell, S Varley and J Walker 
 

 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS: 
 
           Joy Fisher, Leeds LINk 
 Sally Morgan, Equality Issues            
           Emma Stewart, Alliance of Service Users and Carers 
 

56 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and other Interests  
Councillor Macniven declared an interest in Agenda Item 7, Transformation of 
Health and Social Care Services in Leeds (minute 59 refers), due to her 
position as Executive Support Member for Adult Social Care and a Governor 
of the NHS York and Leeds Partnership Foundation Trust. 
 
Joy Fisher declared an interest in Agenda Item 7, Transformation of Health 
and Social Care Services in Leeds (Minute 59 refers) due to her involvement 
as a LINk representative involved in discussions around service integration. 
 

57 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor T Murray, 
Councillor S Armitage and Mrs B Smithson. 
 
Councillor C Macniven was in attendance as substitute for Councillor T 
Murray. 
 

58 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2012 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

59 Transformation of Health and Social Care Services in Leeds  
The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented 
Members with an update against a number of the Board’s recommendations 
regarding the Transformation of Health and Social Care in Leeds. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

• Councillor Lucinda Yeadon, Executive Member for Adult Social Care 

• Dennis Holmes, Deputy Director, Adult Social Services 

• Richard Clayton, Programme Manager – Leeds and York Partnership 
NHS Foundation Trust 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Wednesday, 23

rd
 January, 2013 

• Michele Tynan, Chief Officer – Learning Disabilities, Adult Social 
Services 

• Paul Morrin, Director of Integration – Leeds Community Healthcare 
NHS Trust 

• Hilary Phillpot, Programme Manager – Commissioning Partnerships, 
NHS Airedale, Bradford and Leeds 

 
Members discussed governance arrangements between the Council and 
health partners.  Issues highlighted included the following: 
 

• The opportunity for social care and health partners to provide better 
outcomes through working together. 

• The potential for savings to be made through joint working. 

• The need to ensure and to be clear about relevant accountability for 
Elected Members. 

• Complexity of the various organisations involved in the local healthcare 
system / economy.   

• Integration of teams and pooling of facilities and resources. 

• Reference to a report that was considered at Executive Board in 
October 2012 which set out the legal position on how to manage 
arrangements as commissioners and providers. 

• Sharing of data and compatibility between different IT systems. 
 
Members discussed partnership arrangements between Adult Social Care 
and Leeds and York Partnership NHS Foundation Trust.  Issues highlighted 
included the following: 
 

• Provision of services for mental health patients – the social care needs 
for all mental health care would be met within Leeds but some hospital 
treatment would be provided elsewhere. 

• Equality Impact Assessments. 

• There had been more collaborative working between the organisations 
and a merging of roles and responsibilities. 

• Focusing on service user outcomes and how these can be improved. 

• Budget information – staffing budgets were not pooled. 

• The future relationship between the Scrutiny Board and the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 

• Equality Impact Assessments 

• Staffing issues – processes for integrated working and protection of 
employment rights. 

• Mental Health Needs arising from Health Impact Assessments. 
 

Members were informed about integrated health and social care teams and 
risk stratification.  It was reported that the integrated health and social care 
portfolio was focussed on older people and long term conditions with the 
provision of high quality care and the reduction of unnecessary hospital 
admissions and followed the following three strands: 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Wednesday, 23

rd
 January, 2013 

• Risk stratification – those likely to be needing health resources in the 
future 

• Introduction of health and social care teams and work with GP 
practices. 

• Supporting people to manage their conditions and retain 
independence. 
 

Further discussion included the following: 
 

• Importance of risk stratification and how to identify those who need 
support – information provided from primary and secondary care 
systems and GP information. 

• Predicted future social care and health provision. 

• Co-location of NHS and Adult Social Care Staff – findings from 
demonstrator sites and roll out to more neighbourhoods. 

• Early evidence of impact – Leeds had been quoted as being in the top 
3 nationally for provision of integrated care. 

 
The Board was also informed of progress at Harry Booth House.  It was 
reported that building work had commenced and it was hoped that facilities 
would be open for use from April 2013. 
 
RESOLVED – That the progress reported and subsequent discussion be 
noted. 
 

60 Review of Children's Congenital Heart Services in England; Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber) - Referral 
to the Secretary of State for Health (Draft Report)  
The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
draft report of the Joint Health and Overview Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire 
and the Humber) (JHOSC) to support its referral of the Joint Committee of 
Primary Care Trusts’ (JCPCT) decision around the reconfiguration of 
Children’s Congenital Cardiac Surgical Centres across England. 
 
It was reported that the JHOSC had recently met and had prepared a report 
for referral to the Secretary of State. Further issues discussed included the 
following: 
 

• Difficulties and delays encountered requesting information from the 
JCPCT.  Freedom of Information requests had been made and local 
MPs had also asked parliamentary questions. 

• An Independent Reconfiguration Panel (IRP) had been commissioned 
to review the decision by the Secretary of State. 

• The Children’s Heart Surgery Fund had requested a delay to the 
Judicial Review of the decision of the JCPCT following the 
commissioning of the IRP.  This had been opposed by the Safe and 
Sustainable Review team. 
 

It was reported that the Board would be kept updated. 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
held on Wednesday, 23

rd
 January, 2013 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted and the Board’s 
appreciation for the work of the Chair in this regard be registered. 
 

61 Work Schedule  
The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development outlined the 
Board’s work schedule for the forthcoming municipal year.  Recent Executive 
Board minutes were appended to the report. 
 
The following matters were raised and briefly discussed: 
 

• The availability and use of forthcoming guidance for local authorities 
from NICE (National Institute for Clinical Excellence); 

• The recent/ ongoing consultation around Adult Social Care charging 
and the ‘care-ring’ service; 

• The forthcoming ‘Time to Change’ members seminar – focusing on 
mental health. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report presented and discussion points raised be 
noted and incorporated into the work programme as appropriate. 
 

62 Date and Time of the Next Meeting  
Wednesday, 19 December at 10.00 a.m.(Pre-meeting for all Board Members 
at 9.30 a.m.) 
 
 
 


